the acquisition price was funded with existing cash and contributions from joint venture partners. The following table sets forth the sources and uses of funding used for these
acquisitions:

Sources of Fundings

  Amount
Assumed debt  $ 80,682
Existing cash   32,207
Minority interest contributions   58,106
  $ 170,995

Uses of Fundings

Property  Purchase Price
AMB CDG Cargo Center  $ 34,051
AMB Schiphol Distribution Center   15,812
AMB Shady Oak Industrial Center   2,692
AMB Northpoint Industrial Center   10,856
AMB Industrial Park Business Center   5,835
AMB District Industrial   2,042
AMB Sivert Distribution   2,234
AMB Turnberry Distribution   97,473
  $ 170,995

Table of Contents

AMB PROPERTY CORPORATION

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2004

(UNAUDITED, DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE DATA)

   2004 Property
  Company (1)   Dispositions   Acquisitions   Pro Forma
Revenues
Rental revenues  $ 497,000  $ (14,693) (2)   $ 23,922 (3)   $ 506,229
Private capital income   8,077   —   503 (3)   8,580

Total revenues   505,077   (14,693)   24,425   514,809

Costs and expenses
Property operating costs   (128,580)   3,760 (2)   (6,375) (3)   (131,195)
Depreciation and amortization   (120,998)   4,181 (2)   (6,247) (4)   (123,064)
General and administrative   (45,706)   3 (2)   —   (45,703)

Total costs and expenses   (295,284)   7,944   (12,622)   (299,962)

Other income and expenses, net
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated joint ventures   3,256   —   3,256
Interest and other income, net   3,283   (7) (2)   —   3,276
Development profits, net of taxes   4,756   —   —   4,756
Interest, including amortization   (118,449)   2,178 (2)   (7,712) (5)   (123,983)

Total other income and expenses, net   (107,154)   2,171   (7,712)   (112,695)

Income before minority interests   102,639   (4,578)   4,091   102,152

Minority interests’ share of income

Joint venture partners’ share of income   (28,978)   995 (2)   (2,240) (3)   (30,223)
Joint venture partners’ share of development profits   (894)   —   —   (894)
Preferred unitholders   (14,766)   —   —   (14,766)
Limited partnership unitholders   (2,618)   195 (6)   (101) (6)   (2,524)

Total minority interests share of income   (47,256)   1,190   (2,341)   (48,407)

Income from continuing operations   55,383   (3,388)   1,750   53,745

Preferred stock dividends   (5,349)   —   —   (5,349)
Income from continuing operations available to common

stockholders  $ 50,034  $ (3,388)   $ 1,750   $ 48,396

Basic Income Per Common Share

Income from continuing operations available to common
stockholders  $ 0.61   $ 0.59

Diluted Income Per Common Share

Income from continuing operations available to common
stockholders  $ 0.59   $ 0.57

Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding

Basic   81,996,849   81,996,849
Diluted   85,012,460   85,012,460

Table of Contents

AMB PROPERTY CORPORATION

[…]

Line of credit  Outstanding
Average balance outstanding  $ 159,932   1.95% $ 2,339   —  $ 2,339

Total/weighted average  $ 366,067   4.16% $ 7,785  $ (73)  $ 7,712

If the market rates of interest on the variable debt changed by a 1/8 percent variance (or approximately 24 basis points), then the increase or decrease in interest expense on the
variable rate debt would be $0.4 million annually.

(6) Reflects the limited partnership unitholders share of income based on the limited partnership unitholders average ownership of 5.44%.

Table of Contents

AMB PROPERTY CORPORATION

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2003

(UNAUDITED, DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE DATA)

   2003 Property   2004 Property
  Company (1)   Dispositions   Acquisitions   Acquisitions   Other   Pro Forma
Revenues
Rental revenues  $ 601,700  $ (28,754)   (2)  $ 28,798   (3)  $ 47,855   (7) $ —   $ 649,599
Private capital income   13,337   —   531   (3)   992   (7)  —   14,860

Total revenues   615,037   (28,754)   29,329   48,847   —   664,459

Costs and expenses
Property operating costs   (159,907)   7,813   (2)   (9,045)   (3)   (13,756)   (7)  —   (174,895)
Depreciation and amortization   (138,956)   6,849   (2)   (5,274)   (4)   (13,267)   (8)  —   (150,648)
Impairment losses   (5,251)   —   —   —   —   (5,251)
General and administrative   (47,729)   2   (2)   —   —   —   (47,727)

Total costs and expenses   (351,843)   14,664   (14,319)   (27,023)   —   (378,521)

Other income and expenses, net
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated joint

ventures   5,445   —   —   —   —   5,445
Interest and other income, net   4,648   (5)   (2)   —   —   —   4,643
Gains from dispositions of real estate   7,429   —   —   —   —   7,429
Development profits, net of taxes   14,441   —   —   —   —   14,441
Interest, including amortization   (146,773)   4,310   (2)   (4,139)   (5)   (16,180)   (9)  (4,267)  (10)  (167,049)

Total other income and expenses, net   (114,810)   4,305   (4,139)   (16,180)   (4,267)   (135,091)

Income before minority interests   148,384   (9,785)   10,871   5,644   (4,267)   150,847

Minority interests’ share of income

Joint venture partners’ share of income   (34,146)   2,311   (2)   (4,053)   (3)   (5,314)   (7)  —   (41,202)
Joint venture partners’ share of

development profits   (8,442)   —   —   —   —   (8,442)
Preferred unitholders   (24,607)   —   —   —   —   (24,607)
Limited partnership unitholders   (3,493)   412   (6)   (376)   (6)   (18)   (6)  235   (6)  (3,240)

Total minority interests share of
income   (70,688)   2,723   (4,429)   (5,332)   235   (77,491)

Income from continuing operations   77,696   (7,062)   6,442   312   (4,032)   73,356
Preferred stock dividends   (6,999)   —   —   —   —   (6,999)
Preferred stock and unit redemption

issuance costs   (5,413)   —   —   —   —   (5,413)
Income from continuing operations

available to common stockholders  $ 65,284  $ (7,062)   $ 6,442   $ 312   $(4,032)   $ 60,944

Basic Income Per Common Share

Income from continuing operations
available to common stockholders  $ 0.81   $ 0.75

Basic Income Per Common Share

Income from continuing operations
available to common stockholders  $ 0.79   $ 0.74

Weighted Average Common Shares

Outstanding
Basic   81,096,062   81,096,062

[…]

(4) The following table sets forth the initial allocation of land and building and other costs based on the purchase price allocation for the 2003 Property Acquisitions. Building
and other costs include intangible assets for the value attributable to above market leases, in-place leases and lease origination costs. The total purchase price is increased by
intangible liabilities for the value attributable to below market leases. In addition, this table also reflects the estimated incremental depreciation and amortization for the 2003
Property Acquisitions in accordance with SFAS 141, generally using the estimated useful lives of the real estate investments and related intangibles based on the purchase
price allocation. The 2003 Property Acquisitions that are located on-tarmac, which is land owned by federal, state or local airport authorities, and subject to ground leases, are
depreciated over the lesser of 40 years or the contractual term of the underlying ground lease.

Table of Contents

AMB PROPERTY CORPORATION

NOTES AND ADJUSTMENTS TO PRO FORMA
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2003
(UNAUDITED, DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

  Acquisition   Building   Depreciation and
  Date  Land   and Other   Total   Amortization
Gratigny Distribution Center  January 7, 2003 $ 1,551  $ 2,380  $ 3,931  $ —
Northfield Distribution Center Phase II  March 13, 2003  2,502   4,055   6,557   —
Yohan Industrial  May 22, 2003  5,904   7,323   13,227   71
Marlin Distribution Center  June 11, 2003  1,076   2,169   3,245   —
Utah Airfreight  June 30, 2003  18,753   8,381   27,134   104
Trans-Pacific Industrial Park  June 30, 2003  31,675   42,210   73,885   523
IAT Portfolio  July 31, 2003  —   30,086   30,086   582
Stone Distribution Center  July 31, 2003  2,242   3,266   5,508   47
Fairmeadows Portfolio A  September 30, 2003   5,382   5,289   10,671   99
Dolphin Distribution Center  September 30, 2003  1,581   3,602   5,183   67
Panther Distribution  September 30, 2003  1,840   3,252   5,092   61
International Airport Center Portfolio  various  78,892   115,149   194,041   2,435
East Grand Airfreight 1 & 2  November 14, 2003  5,093   4,190   9,283   91
Saitama Distribution Center  December 5, 2003  8,143   28,503   36,646   662
Airport Plaza  December 9, 2003  1,811   5,093   6,904   —
Fairmeadows Portfolio  December 11, 2003  8,320   17,143   25,463   405
Bourget Distribution Center  December 15, 2003  10,058   23,843   33,901   —
FRA Logistics Center  December 15, 2003  —   19,875   19,875   —
Fairmeadows Portfolio B  December 29, 2003  4,913   5,108   10,021   127
   $ 189,736  $ 330,917  $ 520,653  $ 5,274

Each of the Gratigny Distribution Center, Northfield Distribution Center Phase II, Marlin Distribution Center, Airport Plaza, Bourget Distribution Center and FRA Logistics
Center was either a sale/leaseback transaction or was vacant prior to acquisition and would be deemed a development property. As such, no depreciation and amortization
expense has been reflected in the accompanying pro forma statement of operations related to these acquisitions.

(5) The following table sets forth the calculation of the incremental interest expense based on assumed mortgages related to the 2003 Property Acquisitions. Any mortgage
premium or discount on existing debt that is assumed is amortized into interest expense over the term of the related debt instrument using the effective-interest method. In
addition, this table sets forth the incremental interest expense for the line of credit based on the average additional outstanding balance of the line of credit multiplied by the
average interest rate.

   Total
   Incremental  Amortization  Incremental
  Assumed   Interest   Interest   of Mortgage   Interest

Property  Mortgage   Rate   Expense   Premium   Expense
Stone Distribution Center  $ 3,100   6.95% $ 125  $ (45)  $ 80
Fairmeadows Portfolio A   4,400   5.75%  189   (34)   155
International Airport Center Portfolio   17,392   7.72%  1,235   (237)   998
East Grand Airfreight 1&2   4,255   8.00%  297   (69)   228
Airport Plaza   4,444   6.35%  265   (40)   225
Fairmeadows Portfolio   1,765   7.00%  117   (17)   100
Fairmeadows Portfolio B   6,712   7.00%  467   (71)   396
Total/weighted average  $ 42,068   7.20% $ 2,695  $ (513)  $ 2,182

  Average
  Balance

Line of credit  Outstanding
Average balance outstanding  $ 100,340   1.95% $ 1,957   —  $ 1,957

Total/weighted average  $ 142,408   3.50% $ 4,652  $ (513)  $ 4,139

Table of Contents

AMB PROPERTY CORPORATION

NOTES AND ADJUSTMENTS TO PRO FORMA
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2003
(UNAUDITED, DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

If the market rates of interest on the variable debt changed by a 1/8 percent variance (or approximately 24 basis points), then the increase or decrease in interest expense on the
variable rate debt would be $0.2 million annually.

(6) Reflects the limited partnership unitholders’ share of income based on the limited partnership unitholders’ average ownership of 5.51%.

(7)The following table sets forth the incremental effects of the 2004 Property Acquisitions during the year ended December 31, 2003 based on the historical operations of